No. R-27. House concurrent resolution congratulating the Champlain Valley Union High School Redhawks girls' cross-country team on a historic 2018 championship season.

(H.C.R.20)

Offered by: Representatives Yantachka of Charlotte, Brumsted of Shelburne, Lippert of Hinesburg, Macaig of Williston, McCullough of Williston, and Webb of Shelburne

Offered by: Senators Lyons, Ashe, Baruth, Ingram, Pearson, and Sirotkin

Whereas, prior to 2018, the Champlain Valley Union High School (CVU) Redhawks girls' cross-country team had won the last nine consecutive Division I championships, and

Whereas, the Redhawks' 2018 championship runs were amazing as they: won a tenth consecutive Division I championship, a fifth New England title, placed second in the NXR Northeast & New York Regional Championships, and appeared at the NXN Nike Cross National in Oregon, and

Whereas, Redhawks Chloe Andrae, Willow Bertrand, Hannah Bohmann, Ella Bohmann, Michaela Buscher, Lila Carleton, Geneva Cote, Celia Cote, Naomi Diamond, Sabina Foerg, Lia Gieg, Rose Gladstone, Emily Glickman, Kate Gruendling, Julia Hillier, Sadie Holmes, Sophia Kehr, Alice Larson, Maggie Madden, Brynn Marshall, Margaret Mathon, Eliza Mclean, Emma McMahan, Lily Mead, Finnegan Mittelstadt, Isabelle Mittelstadt, Jasmine Nails, Cate Noel, Mykala O'Farrell, Teya Oliver, Kylie Pierce, Zoe Prue, Laragh Scharf, Maggie Sides, Chloe Silverman, Olivia St. Peter, Chloe Stidsen, Emma Strack, Lila Taylor, Ella Thompson, Grace Thorburn, Cora Tolan, Anna Van Buren, Tessa Van Buren, Alica Veronneau, Katherine Veronneau, Ella Whitman, and Kate Zoller all ran with pride, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Head Coach Scott Bliss and assistant coaches Corey Coffey, Cari Causey, and Justin Newton were superb mentors, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the Champlain Valley Union High School Redhawks girls' cross-country team on a historic 2018 championship season, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Champlain Valley Union High School.